Building Plans

July 2023

Year-to Date Value
of Building Plans
Approved

(NS millions)

Overview
31-July-23 NS Value YTD Chr:rfge % Change
Plans Approved Number (\l{lashﬁ) 2022 2023 YTD YTD
Additions 144 72.0 494.7 337.9 (156.9) -31.7%
Commercial & Industrial 4 5.7 63.4 216.0 152.6 240.8%
Flats & Houses 46 52.0 479.2 284.9 (194.3) -40.5%
Total 194 129.7 1,037.4 838.8 (198.5) -19.1%

Plans Completed

Additions 19 5.6 74.5 47.6 (26.8) -36.0%
Commercial & Industrial - - 40.7 81.4 40.6 99.7%
Flats & Houses 29 457 232.2 210.5 (21.7) -9.3%
Total 48 51.3 347.4 339.5 (7.9) -2.3%

Source: City of Windhoek, 1JG Securities

A total of 194 building plans was approved by the City of Windhoek in July, four more than were
approved in June. The approvals were valued at N$129.7 million, 40.4% or N$88.0 million less
than June’s approvals. 1,109 building plans worth N$838.8 million have been approved year-
to-date which is 22.7% lower than the number of approvals over the same period last year, and
19.1% lower in value terms. On a twelve-month cumulative basis, 2,141 building plans worth
NS$1.56 billion were approved, a decline of 16.0% in number- and 18.7% in value terms over the
comparative 12-month period a year ago. 48 building plans worth N$51.3 million were completed
during the month.
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Additions to Properties

144 Additions to properties valued at N$72.0 million were approved in July, with both metrics
coming in above the monthly averages we have witnessed thus far in 2023. Year-to-date, 826
additions to properties worth N$337.9 million have been approved, representing a 10.6% drop in
number terms and a 31.7% contraction in value terms compared to the corresponding period in
2022. A total of 19 additions to properties valued at just NS5.6 million were completed during the
month.
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Residential Units

July saw 46 residential units valued at N$52.0 million receive the nod. This is 4 more than last
month, but worth N$1.0 million less. Year-to-date, 251 residential building plans, worth N$284.9
million, have been approved, which is 48.7% lower in number terms than we saw at the same
point last year, and 40.5% lower in value terms. The 12-month cumulative number and value of
residential approvals continue to drop, with the 497 approvals the lowest since September 2020
and their value of N$509.8 million the lowest since May 2020.

29 Residential units worth N$45.7 million were completed during the month.
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Commercial & Industrial

4 Commercial and industrial building plans were approved during the month, valued at NS5.7
million. This brings the sector’s year-to-date approvals to 32 worth N$216.0 million, 45.5% more
in number terms than at the same point in 2022 and 240.8% in monetary terms. Is should
however be noted that one of these is a N$100 million plan approved in June. No commercial or
industrial building plans were completed for a second consecutive month.
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The Bottom Line

July’s building plans approval data was overall broadly in line with June’s, when normalising for
the single large commercial approval in June. The longer-term trend however remains downward,
with the cumulative 12-month number of approvals trending at its lowest level since September
2020, while the cumulative value of approvals is trending around levels last seen in 2012, before
accounting for inflation.
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1JG Holdings

Mathews Hamutenya Group Chairman Tel: +264 (61) 256 699
Mark Spath Group Managing Director mark@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3510
Helena Shikongo Group Financial Manager helena@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3528
Zanna Beukes Group Compliance Officer zanna@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3516
Tashiya Josua Group Financial Officer tashiya@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3511
Lynnet Sasele Financial Accountant lynnet@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3536
Matheus Namwandi Financial Accountant matheus@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3536
Madeline Olivier Group PA madeline@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500

1JG Securities

Eric van Zyl Managing Director Designate eric@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3530
Leon Maloney Equity & Fixed Income Dealing leon@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3512
Maria Amutenya Settlements & Administration maria@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3515
Danie van Wyk Head: Research danie@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3534
1JG Wealth Management

Andri Ntema Managing Director andri@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3518
Wim Boshoff Head Wealth Manager wim@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3537
Aretha Burger Wealth Manager aretha@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3540
Katja Greeff Wealth Manager katja@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3538
Ross Rudd Portfolio Manager ross@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3523
Leonie de Klerk Wealth Operations Manager leonie@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3533
Lorein Kazombaruru Wealth Administration lorein@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3521
Francoise van Wyk Wealth Administration francoise@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3513
1JG Capital

Jakob de Klerk Managing Director jakob@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3517
Mirko Maier Business Analyst mirko@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3531
Letta Nell Business Analyst letta@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3532
Lucas Martin Business Analyst lucas@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3541
Fares Amunkete Value Add Analyst fares@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3527

IJG Investment Managers

Dylan van Wyk Portfolio Manager dylan@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3529
1JG Unit Trust

Keshia Hoa-Khaos Portfolio Administrator keshia@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3514
1JG Advisory

Herbert Maier Managing Director herbert@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3522
Jolyon Irwin Director jolyon@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500
Hugo van den Heever Corporate Advisor hugo@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3542
Ursula Gollwitzer Assistant Corporate Advisor ursula@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3535

No representation is given about, and no responsibility is accepted, for the accuracy or completeness of this document. Any views reflect the
current views of 1JG Holdings (Pty) Ltd. The views reflected herein may change without notice. IJG Holdings (Pty) Ltd provides this document to
you for information purposes only and should not be constructed as and shall not form part of an offer or solicitation to buy or sell securities or
derivatives. It may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purposes.

Talk to IJG today ...

and let us make your money work for you

4th Floor, 1@Steps, C/O Grove and Chasie Street, Kleine Kuppe, Windhoek
P O Box 186, Windhoek, Namibia
Tel: +264 (61) 383 500 www.ijg.net
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